

Nos. 22-1291 and 22-1292

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JOAN OBESLO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMPOWER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, and
EMPOWER ANNUITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Defendants-Appellees.

SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL KONECKY LLP,

Attorney-Appellant,

(caption continued on inside cover)

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
(Civ. No. 1:16-cv-00230) (The Honorable Christine M. Arguello, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Brian D. Boone
Julia R. Gentile
Alston & Bird LLP
101 S. Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Tara S. Morrissey
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

JOAN OBESLO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMPOWER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, and EMPOWER
ANNUITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Defendants-Appellees.

SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON, LLP,

Attorney-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 3

 I. SANCTIONS PLAY AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN
 DETECTING FRIVOLOUS LITIGATION..... 3

 II. 28 U.S.C. § 1927 IS ONE TOOL AMONG MANY THAT
 COURTS CAN USE TO SANCTION LITIGATION
 MISCONDUCT. 9

 III. 28 U.S.C. § 1927 AUTHORIZED THE SANCTIONS
 AGAINST APPELLANTS..... 11

 IV. APPELLANTS’ PROPOSED FRAMEWORK FOR
 AWARDING SANCTIONS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1927
 RUNS COUNTER TO THE STATUTORY TEXT AND
 OTHERWISE MAKES NO SENSE..... 15

 V. THE SANCTIONS IMPOSED AGAINST
 APPELLANTS WERE REASONABLE AND
 PROPORTIONATE..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Burda v. M. Ecker Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Cook-Benjamin v. MHM Corr. Servs.</i> , 571 F. App'x 944 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Edwards v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Franco v. Dow Chem. Co. (In re Girardi)</i> , 611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Frey v. Town of Jackson</i> , 41 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Wade Shows, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-13-1085-C, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5445 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 16, 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities</i> , 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>In re Francis</i> , No. 1:15-CV-889-GBL-MSN, 2017 WL 4080990 (E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 739 F. App'x 184 (4th Cir. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>In re Schaefer Salt Recovery, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Lamboy-Ortiz v. Ortiz-Velez</i> , 630 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Lee v. First Lender Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |

Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.,
370 U.S. 626 (1962)..... 11

Loftus v. SEPTA,
8 F. Supp. 2d 458 (E.D. Pa. 1998)), *aff'd*, 187 F.3d 626
(3d Cir. 1999) 3

Milner v. Biggs,
566 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Murphy v. Hous. Auth. & Urban Redevelopment Agency,
51 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2002) 13

O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys.,
No. 21-1442, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 34194
(10th Cir. Dec. 13, 2022) 12

Ramirez v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.,
No. 22-cv-23782 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2022)..... 8

Ridder v. City of Springfield,
109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997) 16

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980)..... 10

Salvin v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.,
281 F. App'x 222 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Steffens v. Steffens,
No. 99-1253, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6912
(10th Cir. Apr. 17, 2000) 12

Steinert v. Winn Grp., Inc.,
440 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 14, 16

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 6

Timmons v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 11-cv-03408, 2014 WL 235597 (D. Colo. Jan. 22, 2014) 12

United States ex rel. Jimenez v. Health Net, Inc.,
400 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 80a- 35(b)(3) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1912 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1927 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 SANC. FED. LAW OF LIT. ABUSE § 1..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance* 1 (July 2011)..... 5

Daniel Aronowitz, *Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans* 13, EUCLID SPECIALTY (Dec. 2020)..... 7

Carlton Fields, *12th Annual Class Action Survey* (Mar. 6, 2023) 5

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review* 16, STANFORD CLEARINGHOUSE (2020) 6

Kristina Davis, *A House Subcommittee Hearing Stressed Crushing Caseloads and Due Process Delays Across the Country, including San Diego*, U.S. COURTS (Feb. 25, 2021)..... 5

Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2022, U.S. COURTS (2023)..... 4

Peter H. Huang, *Lawsuit Abandonment Options in Possibly Frivolous Litigation Games*, 23 REV. LITIG. 47 (2004) 8

Lance P. McMillian, *The Nuisance Settlement “Problem”: The Elusive Truth and a Clarifying Proposal*, 31 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 221 (2007)..... 6

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct 3.3 3

Tillinghast-Towers Perrin, *Tort Cost Trends: An International Perspective*, App. 2 (1995) 5

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, *Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System 2* (Nov. 2022) 5

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, *Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the Road to Reform 13* (Aug. 2022) 7
